Costs related to short-term leases in accordance with IFRS 16 par. 6, recognised linearly during the period, amounted to PLN 138 thousand.

Interest costs related to leases are presented in note 6a.

Total expenses for lease contracts were:

Expenses for lease agreements for commercial premises and office space: PLN ths

30.06.2022 31.12.2021

Amounts payable in accordance with finance lease agree-ments relating to commercial premises and
office space, including:

 52,683   80,385

Interest paid under finance lease agreements for commercial premises and office space  2,484   5,478

short-term leases  138   310

low-value assets leases  -   -

variable lease payments not included in lease liabilities  1,721   6,314

Total lease payments  57,026   92,487

GK VRG SA

39

The table below shows the impact on the Group's result in the reporting period for the first half of 2022, i.e. 01.01.2022 to 30.06.2022, between
the recognition of commercial premises and office lease agreements in accordance with IFRS16 (implemented on January 1, 2019) and in
accordance with IAS17 (effective until December 31, 2018).

Item

PLN ths

1H22
according to

IAS 17

Lease recogni-
tion effect

regarding agree-
ments of com-

mercial premises
and office space

1H22
published data

Gross profit on sales 316,394 - 316,394

Selling costs and general and administrative costs 259,293 -9,170 250,123

Other operating costs 3,505 786 4,291

Gain on sale of non-financial fixed assets 5,628 27 5,655

Other operating costs 291 - 291

EBITDA 66,194 53,417 119,611

Operating profit 55,269 9,929 65,198

Financial income 550 - 550

Financial costs 11,361 8,137 19,498

Pre-tax profit (loss) 44,458 1,792 46,250

Income tax 9,492 340 9,832

Net profit 34,966 1,452 36,418

In the first half of 2022, depreciation for leases related to contracts for commercial premises and office space amounted to PLN 43,488
thousand.

The table below shows the impact on the Capital Group's result in the reporting period in Q2 2022, i.e. 01.04.2022 to 30.06.2022 between
recognition of commercial premises and office space lease contracts in accordance with IFRS16 (implemented on January 1, 2019) and in
accordance with IAS17 (effective until December 31, 2018).

Item

PLN ths

2Q22

according to
IAS 17

Lease recogni-
tion effect

regarding agree-
ments of com-

mercial premises
and office space

2Q22

published
data

Gross profit on sales 193,188 - 193,188

Selling costs and general and administrative costs 137,495 -4,722 132,773

Other operating costs 3,187 39 3,226

Gain on sale of non-financial fixed assets 3,620 27 3,647

Other operating costs 191 - 191

EBITDA 60,706 26,343 87,049

Operating profit 55,451 4,734 60,185

Financial income 349 - 349

Financial costs 7,582 2,967 10,549

Pre-tax profit (loss) 48,218 1,767 49,985

Income tax 10,319 335 10,654

Net profit 37,899 1,432 39,331

GK VRG SA

40

In the second quarter of 2021, depreciation for leases related to commercial premises and office space contracts amounted to PLN 21,609
thousand.

NOTE 19 TRADE AND OTHER LIABILITIES

Trade and other liabilities result mainly from commercial purchases and costs related to the current activity. The average trade credit term
used for commercial purchases is 45 days.

Trade and other liabilities
PLN ths

30.06.2022 31.12.2021 30.06.2021

Trade liabilities from third parties 96,592 104,974 103,802

Tax, subsidies, customs, social security and other benefits liabilities 18,011 37,588 21,763